Appendix E1-A Election Officials Appointment Bylaw

Community Council ELECTION OFFICIALS APPOINTMENT BYLAW NO_____

Being a bylaw of the Community Council of _______ to provide for the appointment and remuneration of community election officials.

Whereas, The Northern Affairs Act, C.C.S.M. c. N100 provides in part

Appointment of prescribed election officials

94(1) The council of a community must by bylaw appoint and fix and provide for the remuneration of prescribed election officials.

And Whereas, the Community Councils Election regulation, M.R. 71/2009 provides in part

Senior election official and assistant

- **9(1)** The council of a community must by bylaw appoint and provide for the remuneration of,
 - (a) a senior election official; and
 - (b) an assistant senior election official.
- **9(3)** A senior election official and an assistant senior election official, unless he or she sooner resigns, dies or ceases to be eligible under subsection 15(1), holds office until his or her successor is appointed.

Now Therefore, the Community Council of _______ enacts as follows:

Citation

1. This bylaw may be cited as the_____ Election Officials Appointment Bylaw.

Revoking of Election Official Appointments

2. The Council hereby revokes the appointment of:

_____as Senior Election Official

_____as Assistant Senior Election Official

Appointment of Election Officials

3. The Council hereby appoints:

as Senior Election Official

_____ as Assistant Senior Election Official

Authority of Election Official

4. Persons appointed by this bylaw have the authority to conduct the elections required by the community at times scheduled in accordance with the legislation and regulations.

Remuneration of Election Officials

5. The council will remunerate the election officials for the time required to conduct the elections at the minimum hourly rate set by the Manitoba government from time to time, or at such other rate as specified in the bylaw.

Senior Election Official the amount of \$_____ per hour

Assistant Senior Election Official the amount of \$_____ per hour

Voting Official the amount of \$_____ per hour

Effective date

6. This bylaw comes into force on the date it is filed with the minister through the Bylaw Registry Office of Manitoba Municipal and Northern Relations.

Signed by:

mayor

community administrative officer

1st Reading on the _____ day of ______, 20___, by Resolution No. ______.

2nd Reading on the _____ day of ______, 20___, by Resolution No. ______.

3rd Reading on the _____ day of ______, 20__, by Resolution No. _____.

This bylaw is filed in the Bylaw Registry as Bylaw No._____ and takes effect as of ______, 20 __.

Registrar